Bill No. CS/SB 4, 1st Eng. (2012)

Amendment No.

CHAMBER ACTION

Senate House

.

Representative Grant offered the following:

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

1

Amendment

Remove everything after the enacting clause and insert:

Section 1. The facts stated in the preamble to this act

are found and declared to be true.

Section 2. The insurer of the Sheriff of Broward County has agreed to pay, and is authorized and directed to pay, \$10,750,000 on behalf of the Broward County Sheriff's Office to the Guardianship of Eric Brody to be placed in a special needs trust created for the exclusive use and benefit of Eric Brody as compensation by the Broward County Sheriff's Office and its insurer, Fairmont Specialty Insurance Company, f/k/a Ranger Insurance Company, for injuries brought about by the facts set forth in the preamble of this act.

432013

Approved For Filing: 3/1/2012 10:41:02 AM

Page 1 of 2

Bill No. CS/SB 4, 1st Eng. (2012)

Amendment No.

Section 3. The amount awarded under this act is intended to provide the sole compensation for all present and future claims, including all attorney fees, lobbying fees, and related costs, arising out of the factual situation described in this act which resulted in the injuries to Eric Brody, and hereby releases the Broward County Sheriff's Office and Fairmont Specialty Insurance Company, f/k/a Ranger Insurance Company, the Broward County Board of County Commissioners, Broward County, and Christopher Thieman from any further liability. The total amount of attorney fees, lobbying fees, and related costs may not exceed 15 percent of the first \$1,000,000 awarded under this act, 10 percent of the second \$1,000,000 awarded under this act, and 5 percent of the next \$3,000,000 awarded under this act, for a total of \$400,000.

Section 4. It is the intent of the Legislature that the lien interests relating to the claim of the Guardianship of Eric Brody for the treatment and care of Eric Brody, including Medicaid liens in excess of the sovereign immunity cap, are hereby waived or extinguished.

Section 5. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law.